– Unrealised gains 4.2 (0.9) (18.7) 19.8 3.4 7.8

Purchases 0.1 – 15.2 4.3 0.1 19.7

Realisations (2.6) – (1.1) (14.3) (0.5) (18.5)

Conversion debt to equity – – – – 3.3 3.3

Exercise of options – – 19.0 – – 19.0

Transfer between levels – (38.0) – – – (38.0)

At 31 March 2014 63.7 14.5 34.0 25.2 39.0 176.4

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial liabilities

This table details the movements in financial liabilities valued using the Level 3 basis of measurement in aggregate.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL – Structured entities controlled by the Group
 2015

£m
2014

£m

At 1 April 189.6 –

Total gains or losses in other comprehensive income

– Unrealised gains – 1.8

Purchases – 187.8

Transferred to level 2 (189.6) –

At 31 March – 189.6

FAIR VALUE

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values grouped in Level 3 to adjusted earnings multiples in the valuation models, for a selection
of the largest financial assets. It is assumed that the multiple was changed by 10% while all the other variables were held constant.

Sensitivity of financial asset to
adjusted earnings multiple

Financial assets at fair value

Value in
accounts

£m
+10%

£m
–10%

£m

2015

Financial assets designated as FVTPL  679.8 785.5 546.1

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants  13.8  18.7  8.9

AFS financial assets held at fair value 117.1 137.0 92.8

810.7 941.2 647.8

Restated 2014

Financial assets designated as FVTPL 553.5  621.4  466.6

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants  18.5  23.9  13.1

AFS financial assets held at fair value 176.4  208.4  142.2

 748.4  853.7  621.9

ICG ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2015

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 CONTINUED

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

DERIVATIVES

The Group utilises the following derivative instruments for economic hedging purposes:

Group 2015
Restated

Group 2014

Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

Fair values Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

Fair values

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Foreign exchange derivatives

Forward foreign exchange contracts  1,408.9 10.4 (12.7) 1,631.7 12.1 (4.6)

Cross currency swaps  74.6 13.3 (0.7) 96.5 3.1 (4.8)